

State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Anthony S. Earl Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

IN	REPL	Υ.	REFER	TO:	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		11-1 -11		-

STATE OF WISCONSIN)

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES)

JAN 9 1978 DREVISOR OF STATUTES
BUREAU

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Anthony S. Earl, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. A-44-77 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on August 18, 1977. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at Pyare Square Building in the Village of Shorewood Hills, this 6 th day of January, 1978.

Anthony S. Earl, Secretary

(SEAL)

IN THE MATTER of amending section NR 154.05(4) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code pertaining to action on application for air contaminant source

A-44-77

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by sections 144.30 to 144.45, 144.54, 144.57 and 227.02(1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby amends rules as follows:

SECTION 1 - Section NR 154.05 (4) is amended to read:

- (4) For a direct source, the department shall issue an order prohibiting construction if it determines that the affected facility will:
- (a) Cause a violation of any control strategy of the state implementation plan.
- (b) Cause or exacerbate a violation of any ambient air quality standard in any region or portion thereof.
- (c) Degrade the air quality of the area sufficiently to prevent the construction of any other stationary source, for which plans are received by the department prior to the commencement of the plan review period for the affected facility, from being approvable under these rules.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on August 18, 1977.

The rules contained herein shall take effect upon publication.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin 6 January 1978

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By without I lane

(SEAL)

Anthony S. Earl, Secretary